Town Board Minutes Public Hearing LL 07-11 Public Hearing Tentative 2012 Budget October 25, 2011

The Town Board special meeting held on October 25, 2011 for a public hearing on Local Law 7/11 To Over-ride the tax levy limits as defined by General Municipal Law ∮ 3-c and public hearing for the 2012 Town Budget was called to order by Supervisor Flynn at 7:30 PM.

Present: Patrick Flynn Burge Morris, John Martini, Colby Petersen, Linda Francisco

Others: Dave Granzin, Linda Lefko, Nate Daggett, Dave Bond, Dep. Hwy Supt.

Mr. Flynn led the pledge of allegiance

Mr. Flynn opened the Local Law hearing at 7:35 pm. No one requested to speak in favor or opposition of this law.

Mr. Flynn opened the public hearing on the 2012 Preliminary budget at 7:40 pm. No one requested to speak in favor or opposition of the budget.

There being no further discussion on the Local Law Mr. Flynn closed the hearing at 7:45pm.

Mr. Martini introduced the following resolution, 2nd by Mr. Morris,

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Torrey for a public hearing to be held by said Town Board on October 25, 2011, at 7:30 p.m. at Torrey Town Hall, 56 Geneva Street, Dresden, New York, to hear all interested parties on a proposed Local Law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official newspaper of the Town of Torrey, on October 19, 2011 and all other notices required by law to be given were properly served, posted or given; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held on October 25, 2011, at 7:30 p.m. at the Torrey Town Hall, 56 Geneva Street, Dresden, New York, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said Proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Torrey, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town of Torrey to adopt said Local Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Torrey hereby adopts said Local Law No.7 of 2011, entitled, "A local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law §3-c", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and she hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and in the Minutes Book of the Town of Torrey, and to give due notice of the adoption of said local law to the Secretary of State of New York.

Roll call vote: Flynn Aye

Martini, Aye Francisco Aye Morris Aye Petersen Aye Adopted 5 Ayes 0 Nays

Mr. Flynn closed the hearing on the 2012 Budget at 7:50pm Motion to adjourn by Mr. Flynn, 2nd Mr. Petersen, carried at 7:55 PM